to independent third parties (the “Purchasers”) through AMC Wanhai Securities Limited (the

“Disposal”). Completion of the Disposal took place on 21 April 2017.

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all

reasonable enquiries, the Purchasers are third parties independent of and not connected with

the Company and its connected persons.

– 2 –

RESTORATION OF PUBLIC FLOAT

To the best of the knowledge of the Directors having made all reasonable enquiries,

immediately upon completion of the Disposal, 79,891,223 Shares, representing 25% of the

total issued share capital of the Company, were held by the public. Accordingly, the minimum

public float of 25% of the total issued share capital of the Company as required under Rule

8.08(1)(a) of the Listing Rules has been restored.

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before the

Disposal; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Disposal and as of the date of this

announcement:

Name of Shareholders Immediately before the Disposal

Immediately after completion of
the Disposal and as of the date of

this announcement
Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares %

The Controlling Shareholder 292,867,157 91.65 239,673,669 75.00

Purchasers and other public

Shareholders (Note) 26,697,735 8.35 79,891,223 25.00

Total 319,564,892 100.00 319,564,892 100.00

Note: Share held by Purchasers counted towards the public float of the Company.

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange was suspended

with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 23 March 2017 pending the restoration of the public float.

Application has been made by the Company for resumption of trading in the Shares on the

Stock Exchange with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 24 April 2017.

By Order of the Board

Advanced Card Systems Holdings Limited
Peng Fang

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 21 April 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises four executive Directors, namely